



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DENNIS P. MURPHY, Personal
Representative of the ESTATE
OF TIFFANY STONE, Deceased,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

No. S-1-SC-40191

SHAHRIAR ANOUSHFAR, D.O.,

Defendant-Petitioner,

and JAMES R. LASH, D.O., JOHN
DOES 1-5,

Defendants.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeals of New Mexico
(Ct. App. No. A-1-CA-39628)

BRIEF IN CHIEF

HINKLE SHANOR, LLP
Kathleen Wilson
Hari-Amrit Khalsa
7601 Jefferson St. NE, Suite 180
Albuquerque, NM 87109
Telephone: (505) 858-8320
Fax: (505) 858-8321

RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN, AKIN
& ROBB, P.A.
Edward Ricco
P.O. Box 1888
Albuquerque, NM 87103
Telephone: (505) 765-5900
Fax: (505) 768-7395

Attorneys for Petitioners

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Summary of Facts and Proceedings	2
<i>Facts Relating to Artesia General Hospital’s Status as a Governmental Entity and Dr. Anoushfar’s Status as a Public Employee</i>	2
<i>Proceedings in the District Court</i>	6
<i>District Court’s Decision</i>	11
<i>Plaintiff’s Appeal</i>	11
<i>Court of Appeals Decision</i>	12
Argument.....	14
The Court of Appeals Erred in Denying Dr. Anoushfar the Protections Afforded to a Public Employee Under the Tort Claims Act	14
A. The Tort Claims Act applies to claims against governmental entities, including political subdivisions of the state and their instrumentalities, as well as to the employees of governmental entities	15
B. The Artesia Special Hospital District is a governmental entity because it is a political subdivision of the state.....	16
C. Artesia General Hospital, despite being a private corporation, also qualified as a governmental entity under the Tort Claims Act as an instrumentality or alter ego of the District.....	17
D. Dr. Anoushfar, as an employee of Artesia General Hospital, was a public employee under the Tort Claims Act.....	27

E.	Properly determining when a private entity qualifies as an instrumentality or alter ego of a governmental entity is a matter of great importance to governmental entities and their private partners.....	28
F.	After reversing the Court of Appeals, this Court should remand.....	30
	Conclusion	31
	Statement Regarding Oral Argument	32

Statement Regarding Citations to the Proceedings: Citations to the audio-recorded transcript of proceedings are to the date of the proceedings and, where applicable, to the time stamp provided by the FTR software.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boradiansky v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 2007-NMSC-015, 141 N.M. 387	24
<i>City of Alamogordo v. McGee</i> , 1958-NMSC-078, 64 N.M. 253	26
<i>Cole v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 1983-NMSC-007, 99 N.M. 302	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. Herrera</i> , 2016-NMSC-033, 384 P.3d 1070	25
<i>Garcia v. Albuquerque Public Schools Board of Education</i> , 1980-NMCA-081, 95 N.M. 391	24
<i>Gebler v. Valencia Regional Emergency Communications Center</i> , 2023-NMCA-070, 535 P.3d 763.....	18
<i>Gibbany v. Ford</i> , 1924-NMSC-038, 29 N.M. 621	16
<i>Memorial Medical Center, Inc. v. Tatsch Construction, Inc.</i> , 2000-NMSC-030, 129 N.M. 677	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Lash</i> , 2024-NMCA-031, 545 P.3d 1169.....	12-14, 21, 22
<i>Romero v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 2010-NMSC-035, 148 N.M. 713	15, 26
<i>Rummel v. Lexington Insurance Co.</i> , 1997-NMSC-041, 123 N.M. 752	15
<i>State v. Mata y Rivera</i> , 1993-NMCA-011, 115 N.M. 424, <i>abrogated on other grounds as recognized by State v. Murillo</i> , 2015-NMCA-046, ¶ 7, 347 P.3d 284.....	27
<i>Summers v. Ardent Health Services, L.L.C.</i> , 2011-NMSC-017, 150 N.M. 123	31
<i>Tomkins v. Carlsbad Irrigation District</i> , 1981-NMCA-072, 96 N.M. 368	17

<i>State ex rel. Toomey v. City of Truth or Consequences,</i> 2012-NMCA-104, 287 P.3d 364.....	18
---	----

State Statutes

NMSA 1978, § 4-48A-3(A) (1978)	16, 18, 29
NMSA 1978, § 4-48A-3.1 (1989).....	16
NMSA 1978, § 4-48A-5 (1990).....	16
NMSA 1978, § 4-48A-6 (2019).....	16
NMSA 1978, § 4-48A-9 (2005).....	1
NMSA 1978, § 4-48A-9(C) (2005)	18
NMSA 1978, § 4-48A-9(M) (2005).....	18
NMSA 1978, § 4-48A-9(O) (2005)	29
NMSA 1978, § 4-48A-10(D) (1978)	5
NMSA 1978, § 4-48A-12 (1989).....	16
NMSA 1978, § 4-48A-16 (2018).....	16
NMSA 1978, § 4-48A-20 (1981).....	16
NMSA 1978, § 4-48B-3(A) (2003)	17
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-2(A) (1976).....	24
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-3(B) (2015)	16
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-3(C) (2015)	16, 17, 24
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-3(F) (2015).....	16, 28
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-4 (2001).....	15, 28
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-10 (1978).....	28
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-15 (1977).....	15, 28
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-15(A) (1977).....	7
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-17(A) (1982).....	28
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-23 (2001).....	28

NMSA 1978, § 41-5-13 (2021).....7

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....18

Cicero Institute, *New Mexico Physician Shortage Facts*,
<https://ciceroinstitute.org/research/new-mexico-physician-shortage-facts/#:~:text=New%20Mexico%20is%20projected%20to>29

New Mexico Health Care Workforce Committee, *Annual Report (2023)*,
https://digitalrepository.unm.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1010&context=nmhc_workforce30
